

10-235-cv (L)

Nos. 10-235-cv (L), 10-767-cv (con), 10-251-cv (con), 10-1190-cv (con)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC., and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NEW YORK COALITION FOR QUALITY ASSISTED LIVING, INC., and
(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4757

(Continuation of caption)

EMPIRE STATE ASSOCIATION OF ASSISTED LIVING,

Movants-Appellants

and

DAVID A. PATERSON, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York,
RICHARD F. DAINES, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Health, MICHAEL F. HOGAN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the
New York State Department of Mental Health, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH,

Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Background</i>	3
a. <i>The Parties</i>	3
b. <i>Adult Homes</i>	8
c. <i>Supported Housing</i>	11
2. <i>District Court Proceedings</i>	15
a. <i>Summary Judgment Decision</i>	15
b. <i>Liability Decision</i>	16
c. <i>Order Denying Intervention</i>	21
d. <i>Remedial Order</i>	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	
I THE UNNECESSARY SEGREGATION OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES IN ADULT HOMES IS A FORM OF DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY TITLE II OF THE ADA, SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT, AND THEIR IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

A. *Because The State Provides Services To DAI’s Constituents In Segregated Adult Homes, Rather Than The More Appropriate And Integrated Alternative Of Supported Housing, The State Violates Title II And Section 504*28

B. *The State Requires DAI’s Constituents To Live In Segregated Adult Homes As A Condition For Receiving Residential Services*33

C. *Plaintiffs Challenge The Provision Of Residential Services In Segregated Settings, Not The “Level Of State-Funded Benefits”*36

D. *The Coalition’s Additional Arguments Do Not Warrant Reversal*38

II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE A FUNDAMENTAL ALTERATION DEFENSE44

A. *Moving DAI’s Constituents From Adult Homes To Supported Housing Would Work Only A Reasonable Modification*45

B. *Defendants Have Not Carried Their Burden To Show A Fundamental Alteration*.....46

1. *The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That The State Will Save Money On Net By Placing Adult Home Residents In Supported Housing*47

2. *The State’s Fiscal Difficulties Provide No Basis For Rejecting A Remedy That Will Actually Save The State Money*52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

3. *The State Did Not Establish That It Has A Comprehensive, Effectively Working Plan To Move Adult Home Residents Into Integrated Settings*.....54

C. *The State’s Supported Housing Program Is Not Limited To Those Who Need “Minimal” Services*.....56

III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT THE REMEDIAL ORDER IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO THE STATE’S VIOLATION.....58

IV THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DAI HAS STANDING65

A. *DAI Has Standing*65

B. *The United States Has Standing To Continue Litigating This Action*77

V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE COALITION’S MOTION TO INTERVENE.....81

A. *Standard Of Review*81

B. *The Coalition Has Not Satisfied The Requirements For Intervention*81

CONCLUSION.....90

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Advocacy Ctr. for the Elderly & Disabled v. Louisiana Dep't of Health & Hosps.</i> , No. 10-1088, 2010 WL 3170072 (E.D. La. Aug. 9, 2010)	71
<i>Aiken v. Nixon</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	71
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	30
<i>Arc of Wash. State Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005).....	45, 55
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 09-17144, 2010 WL 3465279 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2010)	28
<i>Association for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	72
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)	74
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	80
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)	76
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	31
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	84
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992).....	84-85
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 412 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	71-72
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	73

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>California Credit Union League v. Anaheim</i> , 190 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1154 (2000).....	80
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	77
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	80
<i>Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)	73
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)	69-71
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Commissioner of N.Y. State Dep't of Agric. & Mkts.</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)	85
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004)	49-50, 52
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	55
<i>Fuller v. Volk</i> , 351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965)	79-80
<i>Hackner v. Guaranty Trust Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 313 U.S. 559 (1941).....	78-80
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 936 (2004).....	46, 58, 64
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.D.C. 1972)	85
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	60
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)	81
<i>Indiana Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm. v. Commissioner,</i> <i>Indiana Dep't of Corr.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 872 (S.D. Ind. 2009)	71
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	71
<i>Katel Ltd. Liab. Co. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010)	62
<i>Laflamme v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Conn. 2009).....	71
<i>Laforest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)	61
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	58
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	58
<i>Mastercard Int'l Inc. v. VISA Int'l Serv. Ass'n</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	81-82, 88
<i>McKay v. Heyison</i> , 614 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1980).....	79
<i>Michigan Prot. & Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 799 F. Supp. 695 (E.D. Mich. 1992), aff'd on other grounds, 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994)	72
<i>Missouri Prot. & Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	71
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	78, 80
<i>NRDC v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 834 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987)	84
<i>National Mar. Union v. Commander, Military Sealift Command</i> , 824 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	74

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>New Jersey Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Davy</i> , No. 05-1784, 2005 WL 2416962 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2005).....	71
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	77, 80
<i>Ohio Legal Rights Serv. v. Buckeye Ranch, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 877 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	71
<i>Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010)	71
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	69-71, 76
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	79
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Person v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 467 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006).....	87
<i>Pressroom Unions-Printers League Income Sec. Fund v. Cont'l Assurance Co.</i> , 700 F.2d 889 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 845 (1983).....	78
<i>Protection & Advocacy, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , No. 90-569, 1992 WL 59100 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 1992)	72
<i>Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004)	86
<i>Restor-A-Dent Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1984)	87
<i>Risinger v. Concannon</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Me. 2000).....	71

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 864 (2000).....	36
<i>Rubenstein v. Benedictine Hosp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 396 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)	72
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	60
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	31
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	66
<i>Trautz v. Weisman</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	72
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	74, 76
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	67, 76
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)	89
<i>United States v. Peoples Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2001)	87
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994).....	81, 89
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	58
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)	85
<i>University Legal Servs., Inc. v. Saint Elizabeth’s Hosp.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-585, 2005 WL 3275915 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005)	71

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Unzueta v. Schalansky</i> , No. 99-4162, 2002 WL 1334854 (D. Kan. May 23, 2002).....	71
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	77
<i>Washington Elec. Co-Op., Inc. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	87
<i>Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	45
 STATUTES:	
Americans with Disabilities Act (Title II), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	30
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	30
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	30
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	79
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	30-31
 Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 6042.....	72
 Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	34
 Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act,	
42 U.S.C. 10801 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 26
42 U.S.C. 10801(a)(1)	68
42 U.S.C. 10802(4)	3
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(1)(B)	65-66, 76
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(6)(B)	70
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(6)(C)	70
42 U.S.C. 10805(c)(1)(B)	69

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Rehabilitation Act (Section 504), 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*,
 29 U.S.C. 701(b)30
 29 U.S.C. 794.....4
 29 U.S.C. 794(a)29

N.Y. Const. Art. XVII, § 4.....7

N.Y. Mental Hyg. L.
 § 5.038
 § 5.076
 § 7.016, 33
 § 7.076, 33
 § 7.07(b).....7

N.Y. Pub. Health L. 2048

N.Y. Soc. Serv. L. 461-a(3)(b)(ii).....88

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A31

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....47

28 C.F.R. 35.130(d)*passim*

28 C.F.R. 41.51(d)30

42 C.F.R. 51.24(b)70

42 C.F.R. 51.25(a)(1).....70

42 C.F.R. 51.6(f)66

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 18
 § 485.3(a)(1)7

REGULATIONS (continued):

PAGE

§ 485.3(a)(3)7
§ 485.3(b)(1)7
§ 485.3(a)(1)33
§ 485.5(c)7
§ 485.5(l).....7
§ 485.5(m)(1)(i)7
§ 485.14(a)(2)88
§ 487.1(b).....7, 33
§ 487.7(g).....88

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....81
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)89
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....5, 83, 89
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....60
